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Notice to All Applicants – October 10, 2019 
 

Ministry of Government and Consumer Services 
 

On behalf of 
 

Ministry of Training, Colleges and Universities  

is issuing 

Addendum 4 

On Tender 11855 for Call for Proposal (CFP) for  
Service System Managers, Employment Services Transformation 

 

The following will now form part of the documents for tender_11855 and amends the applicable information contained in 
the original CFP documents. 
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1.  Questions and Answers 
 
 

Funding and Financials 
 

# Question Response 

1 We understand the maximum performance-based 
funding in a year is inclusive of HST. However, are 
the funding amounts in Table 8 of the CFP inclusive 
of HST? For instance, is the amount charged for a 
Stream A client at three months equal to $65 plus 
HST? Or should it be $57.52 plus $7.48 in HST?   
  

See question 22 of Funding and Financials in Addendum 
#3, which stated: All funding amounts (including 
Performance-based Funding and Outcome Payments) 
are inclusive of duties and taxes (including HST where 
applicable).  
 
Please review question 19 of Addendum #1 for more 
information. 
 

 

2 Will clients transitioning from Ontario Works be 
considered new when they move into the 
Employment Ontario program on October 1, 2020? If 
they had received employment services under 
Ontario Works prior to October 1, will they be 
ineligible for performance-based funding? 
 

The performance-based funding applies only to those 
clients who begin receiving employment services on or 
after October 1, 2020.   
  
It is expected that carry-over clients that began receiving 
employment services prior to the Integrated Employment 
Services Delivery Period would continue to be served 
until exit and follow-ups are completed. However, 
performance-based funding applies only to those clients 
who begin receiving employment services on or after 
October 1, 2020. 
 

3 Is the pay for performance model designed for the 
SSM to receive payments for outcomes of the total 
system, whether the SSM delivers service directly or 
not, with the flexibility to use the funds as 

See the response to question 15 of Funding and 
Financials in Addendum #3 which stated:  
During the Integrated Employment Services Delivery 
Period (beginning October 1, 2020), the SSM will be fully 
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# Question Response 

needed?  Or is the model to be adopted by/applied to 
all 'providers' across the system and the SSM will be 
required to deliver service to access their 
performance payments for administration?  

responsible for the planning, design, and delivery of in-
scope employment services within the defined 
Catchment Area, including the distribution of 
performance-based funding within the service provider 
network. 
 
Each SSM will be accountable for system administration, 
including the performance of service providers 
contracted to deliver services. The SSM’s Integrated 
Employment Service Delivery Plan will be required to 
include details for contracting with service providers, 
particularly for Specialized Services, to meet the needs 
of clients who have unique employment service needs, 
including People with Disabilities, Indigenous people, 
youth that require higher supports, newcomers and 
Francophones in the defined Catchment Area. 
 
It is expected that the SSM’s approach for managing the 
performance of specialized services, including 
consequences (e.g., replacement) and incentives (e.g., 
outcome payments) will be included in their plan. 
 

 

4 Is operational funding to support direct and sub-
contracted service delivery only? Should an SSM 
choose to not deliver services directly and 
subcontract all delivery out to third party providers, is 
the SSM able to use a portion of the operating and 
performance allocations to fund the management of 
the system?  

See the response to question 10 of Funding and 
Financials in Addendum #3 which stated: During the 
Integrated Employment Services Delivery Period 
(beginning October 1, 2020), the SSM will be fully 
responsible for the planning, design, and delivery of in-
scope employment services within the defined prototype 
Catchment Area, including the distribution of funding 
within the service provider network. The SSM may use 
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# Question Response 

operational funding to cover costs to manage the service 
provider network. 
 

5 Will in-service clients be transferred from service 
provider to SSM for continuity of service after 
September 30 if the service provider is not continuing 
to be a part of the service provider network under the 
SSM? If so, will there be any compensation to 
support the SSM in continuing to deliver service to 
transitional clients as they are not eligible for 
performance-based funding?  

 

As part of the Integrated ES Delivery Plan (to be 
developed by the SSM and validated by the ministry 
during the transition period), the plan must outline 
specific adjustments the SSM will be making to the third-
party service provider delivery network.  
  
It is expected that carry-over clients that began receiving 
employment services prior to the Integrated Employment 
Services Delivery Period would continue to be served 
until exit and follow-ups are completed. However, 
performance-based funding applies only to those clients 
who begin receiving employment services on or after 
October 1, 2020. 

 

6 The performance-based funding only applies to 
clients who start employment services on or after 
October 1, 2020. What happens to clients who enter 
employment services prior to October 1, but still 
receive employment services after October 1 by the 
SSM? If they gain employment after October 1 due in 
part to the employment services provided by the 
SSM, would that client not be eligible for 
performance-based funding?  

The performance-based funding applies only to those 
clients who begin receiving employment services on or 
after October 1, 2020.   
  
It is expected that carry-over clients that began receiving 
employment services prior to the Integrated Employment 
Services Delivery Period, would continue to be served 
until exit and follow-ups are completed. However, 
performance-based funding applies only to those clients 
who begin receiving employment services on or after 
October 1, 2020. 
 

7 During the Transition Period, will the Transition Funds 
cover payments to the Service Providers in the 
Catchment Area?  

No. Additional budget line(s) will be added to Schedule 
“D” that outline the funds that must be transferred to the 
service provider network during the transition period. 
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Client and Systems Data  
# Question Response 

1 Is there historic data related to specific client 
groups served per region (e.g., youth, 
newcomers, Indigenous, persons with disabilities, 
Francophone, etc.)? 

An Addendum on the Performance Management 
Framework includes baseline data for each client group by 
Catchment Area. 

2 In Question 5 on page 47 of the CFP, it asks that 
we provide “specific targets for each client 
groups…that are as good as or better than 
current EO client volumes.” We have not been 
able to find current specific EO client volumes 
broken down by the specific client groups on the 
GeoHub.   
  
If the information is on the GeoHub please 
provide the exact data set name or provide the 
client group current volumes through an 
addendum. Without this current client volume 
information, this question is not valid, and it is 
critical as mentioned as it becomes part of the 
transfer payment agreements.  

An Addendum on the Performance Management 
Framework included baseline proportions for each client 
group. 
 
To determine ‘as good or better than current EO client 
volumes,’ you may use (a) the Minimum Annual Client 
Thresholds on Table 6: Annual Operational Funding and 
Catchment Areas by Client Stream and, (b) additional 
baseline data in the Performance Management Framework. 

3 Our question is in reference to the Common 
Assessment tool and how it measures distance 
from the labour market for specialized groups 
such as newcomers. When classifying economic 
immigrants into stream A, B or C, through 
Common Assessment, does it have measures in 
place to ensure that post-secondary education 
and English language fluency levels do not 
override systemic barriers (i.e., racism, 
unconscious bias and reluctance on the part of 

Information collected through the Common Assessment tool 
related to client education (whether completed in Canada), 
employment history and other factors related to labour 
market attachment will be used to stream assisted services 
clients based on each client’s relative disadvantage in 
the labour market. The ministry’s client segmentation model 
predicts a client’s risk of unemployment three months 
following employment service intervention, serving as a 
proxy for service intensity need. 
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# Question Response 

hiring bodies to recognize foreign skills and 
credentials)? Will there be provisions to ensure 
the specialized supports required to secure 
employment that is commensurate with the 
newcomer’s skills, credentials and earning 
capacity? 

The ministry will continue to refine the Client Segmentation 
model as more data becomes available through the 
prototype phase. 
 
SSMs are responsible for the planning, design and delivery 
of services including specialized services for inclusion 
groups. SSMs will be expected to match services and 
supports to local job seeker and employer needs to help 
them achieve strong outcomes. Data collected through the 
Common Assessment will identify the client’s strengths and 
barriers to employment and inform the delivery of 
specialized services for clients with unique needs such as 
newcomers, people with disabilities, youth with higher 
support needs, Francophones and Indigenous people. 
 

 
 
 
 

Miscellaneous  
 
 

# Question Response 

1 When the term "Ontario Disability Support 
Program employment services clients" is used as 
a specialized client group in the CFP (specifically 
in question 5 of page 47), does it refer to all 
clients (receiving social assistance or not) 
participating in the ODSP ES program or does this 
refer to any client who would be served under the 

The term “Ontario Disability Support Program employment 
services clients" specifically refers to clients who identified 
their source of income as being from the Ontario Disability 
Support Program (ODSP), are a person with a disability as 
defined under ODSP, and who have met the requirements 
for Clients Served.  For example, family members, spouses 
(who do not have a disability) and dependents who do not 
directly receive ODSP are not captured within this indicator. 



7 

 

# Question Response 

new EO program who is receiving social 
assistance funding through ODSP?  

 
The Service System Manager’s Performance Management 
Framework will also track the ‘general population of clients 
with disabilities served.’ To be included in this measure, the 
client has self-identified as a person with disabilities as 
defined under the Ontario Human Rights Code 14 and has 
met the requirements for Clients Served.  For the purposes 
of the Performance Management Framework, ODSP Clients 
Served will be excluded from this calculation. This will ensure 
that clients are not double-counted and provide a more 
accurate indication of clients served by the Service System 
Manager. 
 

3 Will every client entering into service be required 
to complete the Common Assessment, including 
those being serviced online or under the current 
model, that is, those we consider to be resource 
and information clients?  
 

Case management, including the use of the Common 
Assessment tool and Employment Action Plan, will be 
required by SSMs for all assisted services clients, including 
those referred from Social Assistance, starting October 1, 
2020.  
 
Clients in unassisted services will not need to undergo 
Common Assessment. Unassisted services are services that 
do not require Case Management. Examples include, 
resources and information on local training and employment 
opportunities, community service supports, occupational and 
training requirements to support independent or “unassisted” 
job searches (e.g., workshops, presentations).  
 
Based on planning activities, SSMs will match services and 
programs to local job seeker and employer needs to help 
them achieve strong outcomes. This includes providing 
services and functions, directly or through third-party service 
providers, using different modes of delivery such as online 
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# Question Response 

services and supports, to achieve outcomes for job seekers 
and employers, including client assessment, service planning 
and mapping pathways to employment according to each job 
seeker’s needs.  
 

4 If a consortium is unable to complete their bid, or 
to finalize their legal entity prior to October 31, or 
decides not to move forward with their application, 
what is the process of notifying the ministry?   
  

As per the terms and conditions in the CFP on page 40, prior 
to the CFP closing date and time, an Applicant, including a 
Consortium Lead, may amend or withdraw their application 
at any time. An applicant is not required to notify the ministry 
that they are no longer submitting a bid.  
  
As part of the CFP process, a Consortium Lead is required to 
submit a letter to the ministry confirming that an agreement 
has been executed between Consortium members as part of 
the CFP submission requirement.  
 

5 Is there a template being provided to the SSMs for 
creating contracts with service providers starting 
October 1, and are there established guidelines 
for payments to service providers? Is the 
expectation that the SSM develops their own 
agreements and provision for payments? 

The ministry will not be drafting a template for SSMs to use 
starting October 1, 2020. While the SSM can allow the 
transition agreements with service providers to continue 
beyond September 30, 2020 on a short-term basis, the 
expectation is that the SSM will develop their own 
agreements and payment terms for the Integrated 
Employment Services Delivery Period.  
  
 

6 How will employed outcomes be measured? Is it 
employed? Or employed in their area of career 
choice, better job, etc.? 

For the purposes of the Performance Management 
Framework, to be included in the ‘achievement of 
employment outcomes by client segment/stream’ measure, 
clients must meet the following criteria:  
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# Question Response 

• The SSM has verified the client working at least 20 hours 
per week and,  
• The Client has met the requirements for Client Served.    
  
In addition to measuring identified performance indicators, 
the ministry will be developing employment service quality 
measures through data and monitoring requirements, 
business planning in negotiations with SSMs, and system-
level outcome monitoring and evaluation.   
  
For the purposes of performance-based funding, 
employment outcomes are achieved when a client is 
employed for an average of 20 hours per week or over, as 
monitored at one, three, six and 12 months.    
 

7 With respect to SSMs making partnership 
arrangements with service providers in order to 
respond to the CFP, has the ministry established 
any guidelines for partnerships? That is, are 
SSMs allowed/expected to enter into exclusive 
relationships with service providers?  

SSMs are not expected to form partnerships with service 
providers as part of their CFP application. However, in their 
response to some questions, applicants may wish to 
describe their plan to engage and form partnerships with 
Service Providers. 
 
Following the Transition Period, SSMs will be responsible for 
determining which service providers they will contract with to 
deliver services.  
 

 


